(=) Acumulated Discount Cash flow pre tax 60.146,93$   2.662,79$   2.928,63$   3.210,87$   3.504,98$   3.801,41$   4.104,38$   4.412,64$   4.673,41$   4.755,88$   4.784,37$   4.787,01$

Bandeira Project, Minas Gerais State, Brazil
Independent Technical Report – Preliminary Economic Assessment for Lithium Ionic Corp.  213

The discounted cash flow analysis results are summarized in Table 22.3.

Table 22.3: Simplified Discounted Cash Flow Results (Post-Tax)

Summary

Sale Price($/t) 1,859.25

CAPEX ($ M) 350.80

NPV ($ M) 1,585.74

IRR (%) 120%

NPVi ($ M) 3.50

NPV/NPVi 2.24

OPEX ($/t ROM) 25.57

Payback time (years) 1.4

22.2 Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis was undertaken to evaluate the impact of the resulting economic indicators
for the following parameters, within the cash flow:

• Price.

• OPEX.

• CAPEX.

The Underground Mining Project Expansion of the Bandeira Mine NPV was evaluated by varying
each of the parameter’s values from -40% to +40% and the results are presented on the sensitivity
analysis graph on Figure 22.1.

Figure 22.1 Sensitivity Analysis

Prices have major influence on the NPV results of the economic analysis.

 $-

 $500.00

 $1 000.00

 $1 500.00

 $2 000.00

 $2 500.00

 $3 000.00

-40% -32% -24% -16% -8% 0% 8% 16% 24% 32% 40%

N
P

V
 (

M
U

S$
)

Variation

Sensitivity Analysis

Opex Capex Price

Bandeira Project, Minas Gerais State, Brazil
Independent Technical Report – Preliminary Economic Assessment for Lithium Ionic Corp.  214

23 ADJACENT PROPERTIES

The Araçuaí Pegmatitic District, situated in the northeastern sector of Brazil's Eastern Pegmatitic
Province, encompasses the region bounded by Salinas, Araçuaí, and Capelinha to the west, and
Itinga and Caraí to the east. In this district, Brazil's is a lithium producer, including lithium-bearing
pegmatites, gemological pegmatites, and pegmatites that produce ceramic minerals and